
Department of Health Library Services 
ePublications - Historical Collection 

Please Note: Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people should be aware that this publication may 
contain images, voices or names of deceased persons in photographs, film, audio recordings or 
printed material. 

Purpose 
To apply preservation treatments, including digitisation, to a high value and vulnerable Historical 
collection of items held in the Darwin and Alice Springs libraries so that the items may be accessed 
without causing further damage to the original items and provide accessibility for stakeholders. 

Reference and Research Disclaimer 
Please note: this document is part of the Historical Collection and the information contained within 
may be out of date. 

This copy is a reproduction of an original record. Please note that the quality of the 
original record may be poor and cannot be enhanced with the scanning process. 

Northern Territory Department of Health Library Services Historical Collection 



1 

1 
l 

J 

u 

TERRITORY HEAL TH SERVICES' 

t 
' I. 

.i • 

DL 
362.8292 
NOR 
1997 

DOMESTIC ·v10LENCE 
~ . ~ . 

INTERVENTION 

• 
f...! 

. ".-·!tJ;.1 

•I( I • 





l 
1 
1 
1 

l 
l 
f 

l 
·1 

I 
I 
I 
J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

-.-b (\ S>1 - .$"9 ..S 2 t 
2:?. 10,~-r 

DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 

-CONTENTS -

1. INTRODUCTION 
2. IDENTIFICATION 
3. ACCESS AND EQUITY 
4. RIGHTS OF SERVICE USERS 
5. BARRIERS TO DISCLOSURE 
6. DISCLOSURE AND CONFIDENTIALITY 
7. SUPPORT 
8. INFORMATION AND RESOURCES 
9.SAFETY 
10. ABORIGINAL SURVIVORS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE 
11. MENTAL ILLNESS 
12. PHYSICAL OR INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 
13. SURVIVORS FROM NON-ENGLISH SPEAKING BACKGROUNDS 
14. SUBSTANCE MISUSE 
15. LESBIANS AND GAY MEN 
16. OLDER SURVIVORS 
17. PREGNANT WOMEN 
18. CHILDREN 
19. LEGAL ISSUES 
20. MEDICAL RECORDS 

APPENDIX 1 Alice Springs Domestic Violence Services 
APPENDIX 1 Barkly District Domestic Violence Services 
APPENDIX 1 Katherine Domestic Violence Services 
APPENDIX 1 Jabiru Domestic Violence Services 
APPENDIX 1 East Arnhem Domestic Violence Services 
APPENDIX 1 Darwin Domestic Violence Services 

APPENDIX 2 LEGAL ISSUES 
APPENDIX 3 WORKING WITH INTERPRETERS 

17/03/97 

APPENDIX 4 HEAL TH PRACTITIONERS - GIVING EVIDENCE IN COURT 
APPENDIX 5 CRIMES COMPENSATION 
APPENDIX 6 AUTHORITY TO SUPPLY MEDICAL INFORMATION 

TERRITORY HEAL TH SERVICES 
APPENDIX 7 RELATED POLICY AND LEGISLATION 
APPENDIX 8 SAFETY PLAN CHECK LIST 
APPENDIX 9 REFERENCE MATERIAL 

INDEX 

CENTRAL LIBRARY 

- 7 OCT 1997 

TERRITORY HWTH SERVIQS 

- - I -q_)L--

362, 82 2 
NO~ 

3 
4 
6 
6 
8 

11 
11 
12 
13 
13 
14 
15 
17 
18 
19 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

31 
34 
36 
37 
39 

39 
40 
41 

42 

1~37 

48890 



Page2 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 17103/97 

PREFACE 

This document was originally drafted in 1993 by Territory Health Services (THS) staff and 
non-government service providers working in the area of domestic and family violence. 

In 1994 the Northern Territory Government's five year Domestic Violence Strategy began. 
The implementation of this Strategy by THS has already resulted in significantly upgraded and 
expanded services. The Aboriginal Family Violence Strategy has been developed by the Office 
of Women's Policy and is now operational. THS has developed a Sexual Assault Services 
Strategy and Minimum Standards for service delivery. These and other changes necessitated 
redrafting to bring the principles and minimum requirements into line with related operational 
guidelines for THS' staff and current service provision. 

This is a draft of THS' principles, policies and minimum requirements for service delivery to 
THS' clients affected by domestic and family violence and your comments are welcome ( a pro 
forma is attached). The final document will be collated in June 1997 by the Women's Health 
Unit. 

Jenne Roberts 
Women's Health Advisor 
March 1997 

D 

n 
0 
fl 



1 

1 
l 

J 
J 

) 

J 

J 
J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

Page 3 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 

TERRITORY HEALTH SERVICES' 
DRAFT 

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE INTERVENTION 
STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 

11103/97 

The principles and standards in this document are intended to guide Territory Health Services 
(THS) staff and assist them to respond appropriately to clients affected by domestic violence. 

1. INTRODUCTION 
Domestic Violence is behaviour that is adopted by a person to control their victim. It is a 
behaviour that results in physical, sexual and/or psychological damage, forced social isolation 
or economic deprivation, or that leaves a person living in fear. These behaviours are 
perpetrated by someone who is well known to the survivor1

. 

Domestic violence affects many men, women and children in Territory families. Nearly a 
quarter of the respondents in a recent survey knew families in which there was abuse2

. The 
seriousness of this problem is seen every day in community health centres and hospitals. 

There is considerable debate over whether the people who are subjected to such violence 
should be called 'victims' or 'survivors' . The word ' survivor' will generally be used to 
describe people affected by domestic violence in this document, as it is in the sexual assault 
and domestic violence training modules, in recognition of their strength in surviving the 
violence. 

Survivors and perpetrators may be men or women, although most survivors who present at 
health and community services are women. Information collected from service providers in 
the Northern Territory in 1995 and 1996 showed that 93 .5% of all survivors with identified 
gender were female and 91 % of all perpetrators were male3

. 

THS is involved with survivors of domestic violence in the following ways: 
• intervention through the provision of health care and identifying, supporting and referring 

survivors to appropriate services ( eg legal, housing, counselling); 
• advocacy which empowers the client by: 

enabling them to act on their own behalf; 
informing them of available legal resources and encouraging them to use these; 
providing appropriate supporting information to other agencies with client permission; 
providing assistance to the client in a linguistically and culturally appropriate manner. 

• support and assistance of Aboriginal communities in addressing family viclence through a 
community development approach; and 

• notification of children at risk to Child and Family Protective Services or Family, Youth and 
Children' s Services. 

1 Data Collection Project 1996, A Report on the Northern Territory Government 's Domestic Violence 
Strategy, Sue Hunter, Office of Women 's Policy, Department of the Chief Minister, p6 
2 Evaluation of the Domestic Violence It 's Got to Stop ... Media Campaign, Office of Women's Policy 1995. 
3 Data Collection Project 1996, Ibid, p7 

I '-,;;> • 



Page4 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11/03/97 

Empathy, recognition, acknowledgment, trust and concern by the health care worker is vital 
and confirms the serious nature of domestic and family violence. Optimal care for the survivor 
of an abusive relationship depends on the worker's knowledge of community resources that 
can provide safety, advocacy and support. In contrast silence, disregard or disinterest conveys 
tacit approval or acceptance of domestic violence. 

An encounter with a health care worker may provide the only opportunity to stop the cycle of 
violence before more serious injuries occur. 

PRINCIPLES 
THS' principles are broadly consistent with those adopted by the Northern Territory 
Government in its Domestic Violence Strategy.4 They are: 

• domestic violence is not socially acceptable behaviour. It is a crime; 
• all Territorians have the right to live free from all forms of violence and the fear of violence; 
• all survivors of domestic violence have the right to accessible, sensitive and confidential 

quality services; 
• all interventions will consider the immediate and ongoing safety of victims and survivors; 
• all interventions will empower the victim and survivor to make their own decisions; 
• all interventions will be culturally sensitive and culturally relevant to the needs of survivors; 
• access to information on all aspects of domestic violence, including services, must be a 

priority; 
• community education is an important aspect of any domestic violence strategy and must 

include preventative education strategies; and 
• overall responsibility for domestic violence rests with the perpetrator. 

2. IDENTIFICATION 

PRINCIPLE 
Health care providers should make every effort to identify victims of domestic violence. 

Identification is the vital first step in helping survivors. Specific action can then be taken 
which reduces the likelihood of that client returning to your service with more injuries - mental 
and physical. 

Clinical studies underscore the relationship between domestic violence and continued or 
repeated trattma and consequent medical and psychiatric problems. People in violent 
relationships may account for a large proportion of those who: 
• present at Accident and Emergency Departments, particularly if pregnant and/or injured; 
• attempt suicide; 
• utilise an emergency psychiatric service; or 
• are parents of abused children. Perpetrators are likely to demonstrate the same patterns of 

abusive behaviour towards the children as they do to their partner5
. 

4 Copies are available from the Office of Women's Policy, Department of the Chief Minister. 
5 Patrick Parkinson, ibid, p4 Children, Domestic Violence and Child Protection, Occasional Paper No.8, 
Office of Women's Policy, NT Government, 1996, p4. 

D 

0 



1 

l 
1 

J 
l 
l 
J 

I 
J 

J 

J 
J 
J 

Page 5 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11103/97 

The exact incidence of domestic violence is unknown. As part of the Northern Territory 
Government's Domestic Violence Strategy data is being collected to help estimate the 
incidence of domestic violence and provide information on service use and satisfaction. THS, 
along with other government departments and non-government service providers are 
progressively being included in this Data Collection Project. This information will be a vital 
tool in ensuring that services are better able to meet the requirements of this client group. 

STANDARD 
• Look for signs and symptoms that may indicate domestic violence, these may be injuries, 

behaviour or emotional distress. 
• Fallow up on indications of violence by providing opportunities for the client to disclose 

information about its occurrence. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. Consider the possibility of assault when: 
• the client's explanation does not seem likely; 
• there has been a delay in seeking medical care; 
• the partner consistently attempts to speak on the client's behalf or answers questions 

directed to the client; 
• there are repeated presentations at Accident and Emergency Departments or the Health 

Centre; 
• the client seems unusually reluctant to speak about events; 
• the client appears to be frightened of her partner; 
• the client makes vague references to family problems; 
• the presentation relates to sexual assault or coercion; 
• injuries are in areas normally covered by clothing; 
• there are multiples sites of injury; or 
• the injury is repeated or chronic. 

2. Look for injuries such as : 
• contusions, abrasions and minor lacerations; 
• fractures ( eg broken jaw) or sprains; or 
• injuries to the head, neck, chest, breasts and abdomen. 

3. Look for other conditions related to the stress of living in a violent relationship, such as: 
• chronic pain, psychogenic pain ( of mental origin or causation, relating to emotional 

d~velopment ), or pain due to diffuse trauma without visible evidence; 
• physical symptoms related to stress, chronic post-traumatic stress disorder other anxiety 

disorders or depression such as: 
sleep or appetite disturbances; 
fatigue; 
decreased concentration; 
sexual dysfunction; 
chronic headaches; 
abdominal or gastro-intestinal complaints; 
palpitations; 
dizziness; 



Page 6 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11/03/97 

paraesthesia ( numbness and tingling); or 
dyspnoea (shortness of breath) or atypical chest pain; 

• gynaecological problems, frequent vaginal or urinary tract infections, dyspareunia (pelvic 
pain during sex), pelvic pain; 

• frequent visits with vague complaints or symptoms without evidence of physiological 
abnormality; 

• agoraphobia ( dread of being in or crossing open spaces); 
• panic attacks; or 
• exacerbation or poor control of chronic illnesses such as asthma, seizure disorders, 

diabetes, arthritis, hypertension and heart disease. For example a woman may stop using 
medication as an indirect "cry for help". 

4. Provide opportunities for the survivor to disclose about the violence if they choose to do 
so. Guidelines for this are set out in the sections on Disclosure. 

3. ACCESS AND EQUITY 
PRINCIPLE 
All survivors have the right to accessible, sensitive and confidential quality services. 

STANDARD 
• THS services will promote equality of access and availability of its services to all survivors 

of domestic and family violence. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. Prominently display and/or make available information on domestic violence and support 

services in relevant community languages within the agency6. 
2. Offer to obtain an interpreter if the survivor would like to use one. 
3. Use accredited interpreters. 
4. Use gender appropriate interpreters. 
5. Provide access for people with physical disabilities ( eg ramps, wheelchair access to 

bathroom facilities). 
6. Liaise with community and non-government organisations about the services your agency 

can provide for survivors of domestic violence. 
7. Provide written information such as pamphlets about police stations, local community and 

government agencies, ensuring it lists the hours of operation, phone numbers and range of 
services available. 

8. Have a recorded message with emergency contact numbers for after-hours callers. 
9. If you cannot offer a respectful and sensitive service to a particular survivor provide a 

referral to another worker immediately. 

4. RIGHTS OF SERVICE USERS 
PRINCIPLE 
Access to information on all aspects of domestic violence including services, must be a priority 
and all interventions will empower the survivor to make their own decisions. 

6 The Office of Women's Policy has pamphlets and posters about domestic violence in the 12 most common 
languages used by migrant communities in the Northern Territory 



1 
1 
1 
l 
l 
l 

I 

J 

J 
l 

J 

J 
J 
J 

Page 7 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11103/97 

STANDARDS 
• All consumers will be informed in a clear and appropriate way of what they can expect in 

terms of quality care, support and counselling/advocacy. 
• Opportunities will be provided for survivors to voice complaints about the service and these 

will be fully investigated. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR INFORMATION PROVISION 
1. Ensure that information provision is suited to the survivor with regard to their age, 

ethnicity and level of ability. 
2. Inform the survivor of their right to have an advocate or support person with them at any 

time during their involvement with the THS service ( Appendix 1). 
3. Offer referrals to appropriate services, including information about the police and the legal 

services (Appendix 1). 
4. Assist the survivor to access an interpreter if they would like to use that service ( Appendix 

3 and the Interpreter Contact Sheet on the inside back cover). 
5. When making initial or follow-up appointments, survivors who are not in crisis will be 

informed of: 
• Appointment time; 
• The name of the counsellor/advocate; 
• Location of the service and how to access it by public transport if required; 
• The confidentiality of the service; 
• The availability of referral, support and advocacy services (Appendix 1 ); and 
• The need to collect minimal personal information. 

6. Provide survivors with information on other relevant resources in the community and the 
range of systems they may have contact with including Family, Youth and Children's 
Services, the Police and the legal system. 

7. Minimise the delay or waiting time for survivors when seeing counsellors/advocates given 
the safety issues for survivors who have left or are considering leaving a violent 
relationship. 

8. Monitor your service' s performance in regard to the above criteria and utilise data collected 
and client feedback to improve performance. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR COMPLAINTS 
1. A written procedure will describe how complaints are accepted and investigated. 
2. Staff will be aware of the rights of the survivor. 
3. Staff will inform survivors of the complaints process, their right to lodge a complaint and 

have an advocate or support person with them th1 ough the process. 
4. Information about how to make a complaint will be advertised at the service. 
5. All complaints will be handled in a confidential manner. 
6. Survivors: 

• Will continue to be able to have access to the service during and after the complaints 
process; 

• Will be informed of action taken as a result of their complaint; 
• May withdraw from the complaint process at any time; 
• Have a right of appeal if they disagree with the outcome of the complaints process; and 
• Will not be discriminated against by other THS services. 



Page 8 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11/03197 

5. BARRIERS TO DISCLOSURE 

PRINCIPLE 
All survivors of domestic violence have the right to accessible, sensitive and confidential 
quality services. All interventions will consider the immediate and ongoing safety of victims 
and survivors. 

A major reason why women do not disclose about violent relationships is that health care 
workers do not ask. 7 

Until recently many health care providers rarely addressed issues of abuse in relationships, 
even when signs and symptoms were present. There are many reasons why health care 
providers may avoid talking about abuse, and why it may seem difficult to do so initially: 
• They may not know how to identify abuse or recognise its social and psychological costs; 
• The situation may be too 'close to the bone' on account of their own experience of 

violence; 
• They may not see it as part of their role; 
• The subject might be avoided due to concern that the survivor will take offence at the 

suggestion they are in an abusive relationship; 
• They may believe the survivor provoked the abuse; 
• They may find it difficult to believe that a partner who seems so pleasant and concerned 

could perpetrate such abuse; 
• They may be frightened because the suspected abusive partner is present; 
• They may feel frustrated if the survivor does not leave their violent partner (the survivor 

becomes the problem by not being compliant with the health care provider's solution); 
• They may be under pressure to see other clients and not have time to find out what 

happened and explore options with the survivor; or 
• They may not know how to help the survivor. 

Many survivors are reluctant or unable to seek help. Some reasons may be that : 
• They feel powerless to change their situation; 
• They may believe the abuse is normal; 
• They are literally held captive and not allowed out of the house; 
• They may not have the money or transport to get to help; 
• They are discouraged, because every time they have tried to change what they know is an 

abusive relationship they have failed; 
• Childhood experiences of physical or sexual abuse, or witnessing domestic violence, may 

make it more difficult for a survivor to recognise their fundamental human right to be 
treated with respect and live without violence; 

• Cultural, ethnic, or religious beliefs and customs may influence a survivor's response to 
abuse and awareness of their options; 

• They may have disclosed the violence and not been believed in the past. 

7D Mazza, L Dennerstein and V Ryan, 'Physical, Sexual and Emotional Violence Against Women: A General 
Practice Based Prevalence Study', Medical Journal of Australia 1996, 164. 

0 



1 
1 
l 
l 
J 
l 

J 

J 
J 
J 
J 

J 
J 
J 

Page 9 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11/03/97 

• They may fear payback if the perpetrator finds out they have talked about the situation; 
• They may be ashamed; 
• They may want to protect their partner as their only source of love and affection when s/he 

is not abusive; 
• They may believe that they are the only one this happens to, and that no-one would 

understand; or 
• They may believe that the violence will not happen again. 

The effect of all these barriers is that survivors cannot get the assistance they require, and 
return to a violent environment. Barriers can be overcome and the first step in doing so is 
recognition of what they are and a willingness to make disclosure easier. 

STANDARD 
• Be aware of and develop strategies to overcome barriers for yourself and/or your client that 

could prevent your client disclosing violence. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. THS staff who work with clients will use the checklist of indicators for detecting domestic 

violence (see section on Identification for a comprehensive list) . 
2. THS staff will treat any disclosure as genuine. 
3. THS staff will make an appropriate referral to another worker or service if they are of the 

opinion they cannot provide a non-judgemental and sensitive service to that client. 
4. THS staff will use open-ended questions specific to violence experienced at the present or 

in the past in all interviews with all clients ( examples are listed on the next page). 

-- I'-' I 



Page 10 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11/03/97 

QUESTIONS TO ENCOURAGE DISCLOSURE ABOUT DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 

Make an opening supportive statement such as: 
"Because abuse and violence are so common, I ask many clients about it as a matter of 
course". 

Other questions may be: 
• Are you in a relationship in which you have been physically hurt or threatened by your 

partner? Have you ever been in such a relationship? 
• Are you (have you ever been) in a relationship in which you feel you are being treated 

badly? In what ways? 
• Has your partner ever destroyed things you care about? 
• Has your partner ever threatened or abused your children? 
• Has your partner ever forced you to have sex when you didn't want to? Does s/he ever 

make you do things which make you feel uncomfortable, or which hurt you? 
• We all have disagreements sometimes. What happens when you and your partner fight or 

disagree? 
• Do you ever feel afraid of your partner? 
• Has your partner ever prevented you from leaving the house, seeing your friends or family, 

getting a job, using the car, or taking up study or a hobby? 
• You mentioned that your partner uses drugs/alcohol. How does s/he act when s/he's 

drinking/ on drugs? Is s/he ever physically or verbally abusive? Is s/he ever like that when 
s/he's not drinking/using drugs? 

• Has your partner ever threatened you with any other kind of weapon? Is it whens/he's 
angry? 

0 



l 
1 
1 
1 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 

t 
l 
j 

J 
J 

J 
J 
J 

Page 11 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11103/97 

6. DISCLOSURE AND CONFIDENTIALITY 

PRINCIPLE 
Survivors of domestic violence have the right to accessible, sensitive quality care. 

A survivor is not likely to disclose domestic or family violence in a public setting and if the 
perpetrator believes she has spoken to you their safety may be seriously compromised. As a 
health care worker you should work to ensure the survivor has the opportunity to disclose 
without fear that this will put them in further danger. 

STANDARD 
• Information will always remain confidential. 
• Interview the survivor in private, away from any suspected perpetrator. 
• Maintain confidentiality as per the standards set out in Territory Health Services' 

Information Privacy Code. The exceptions are when a Child Protection notification is 
required and when the client gives written permission to provide information to another 
service. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. Separate the client from the suspected perpetrator, in a way that does not arouse suspicion. 
2. Speak with the client in private. 
3. Explain that the information she provides will remain confidential. The exception is 

information about child abuse which must be reported to the specialist Child Protection 
team or Family, Youth and Children's Services in your area. 

4. Offer the client the choice of signing an Authority to provide information from her medical 
records to the Police if required (Appendix 7). 

7. SUPPORT 

PRINCIPLE 
All interventions will enable the survivor to make their own decisions. 

Your attitude and manner are key elements of the survivor' s support. The fact that you are 
concerned and believe dom':!stic. violence is a possibility will make an impression. Your 
actions will validate their feelings of worth and reinforce their capacity to seek help when they 
feel ready and able to do so. 

STANDARD 
• Treat the information from your client as genuine. 
• Do not blame the survivor for the abuse. 
• Provide support and information which enables the survivor to make choices about their 

situation. 

~-,.._,'{ 



Page 12 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11/03/97 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. Inform the client that domestic and family violence is a crime. 
2. Gently, but directly raise the issue of violence in the relationship (see suggested questions in 

the Barriers to Disclosure section). 
3. Offer referrals to relevant services such as counselling, legal help and accommodation 

( Appendix 1). 
4. Offer to contact a support worker if the client is Aboriginal or has other specific needs 

( Appendix 1). 
5. Offer a follow-up appointment with your service or a community care worker if the client 

would like more time to consider her options. 
6. Make it clear that the 'door is open' if the survivor chooses not to accept any assistance at 

this stage. And that they can return to take up the offer at a later stage. 
7. Provide the client with assistance to develop a Safety Plan for when/if the violence recurs 

(Appendix 8). 

8. INFORMATION AND RESOURCES 

PRINCIPLE 
Clients should have every opportunity to base their decisions on information about resources 
available to them. 

Effective intervention for survivors of domestic violence enables them to take some control 
over their situation. It is essential that health care providers do not undermine the client's 
ability to do so by making decisions for them or providing inadequate or inaccurate 
information about services. As noted in the ' support' section, your client may choose not to 
contact a service at the time. However they may use the information at a later date and 
successfully free themselves from a violent environment. As a health care worker you have an 
important role as the provider of information on which the client can base their decision. 

STANDARD 
• Clients will be provided with information to assist them to make informed choices about the 

use of services. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. Ensure that your waiting room contains up to date information about relevant services8

. 

2. Assess the survivor., s situation in a private interview. 
3. Ask the survivor what if any action, they would like to take. 
4 . Offer information about local services ( Appendix 1) 
5. If it is not safe for the survivor to take information, or if they are not interested at this time 

show them the Help Page of the telephone book for future reference. 

8 Resources are available from the Office of Women 's Policy and by contacting the organisations listed in 
Appendix l 



l 
1 
1 
l 
') 

l 

l 

l 
J 

l 
j 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

Page 13 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11/03197 

9. SAFETY 

PRINCIPLE 
All interventions will consider the immediate and ongoing safety of survivors and workers. 

A person in a violent relationship is not safe. If the perpetrator is aware the survivor has 
spoken to others about the violence then they may be in more danger. 

The severity of current or past injury is not an accurate predictor of future violence, and many 
survivors minimise the danger they face. In addition, the pattern of domestic violence 
generally escalates, both in frequency and severity. A threat may lead to murder or suicide. 

There are measures which will minimise the dangers faced by the survivor and you such as 
preparation of a Safety Plan with the survivor and home visiting in the company of another 
worker rather than alone. 

STANDARD 
• Safety of both the survivor and yourself is paramount at all times. 
• As far as possible, ensure the survivor' s safety while allowing them to choose what actions 

to take. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. Ask the survivor if they fear for their own or their children's safety. If the answer is 'yes', 

ask if they have a safe place to stay. 
2. Ask whether they want immediate access to crisis accommodation (Appendix 1). If none is 

available, check to see if they can be admitted to hospital. If they are admitted notify 
hospital security that the perpetrator may return to harass the survivor. 

3. If the survivor chooses to return home, help them develop a Safety Plan (Appendix 8). 
4. If you are visiting the survivor at home always do so in the company of another worker. 

10. ABORIGINAL SURVIVORS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE 

PRINCIPLE 
All interventions will be culturally sensitive and relevant to the needs of survivors. 

THS staff have a responsibility to ensure that their work is culturally sensitive and relevant to 
the needs of Aboriginal clients. This begins with sensitivity to the particular issues facing 
Aboriginal people. Aboriginal women consulted during the research for the Northern 
Territory Government's Aboriginal Family Violence Strategy expressed a strong preference 
for the term 'family violence' rather than 'domestic violence'. This is because 'violence 
reverberates through the entire family and often extends to the wider community'9. 

9 E Cummings & M Katona, Aboriginal Family Violence, A Report to the Northern Territory Government, 
May 1995, Office of Women's Affairs, Department of the Chief Minister, pl. 



Page 14 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11/03/97 

Family violence against both men and women is high, although women represent by far the 
highest proportion of victims. 

The following issues have been identified by Aboriginal people as problems they face when 
dealing with the violence: 
• lack of understanding of their culture by others; 
• extreme reluctance to split up the family; 
• concern about men going to jail or court; 
• grog; 
• cultural punishment deals with violence after it has happened rather than preventing it; 
• difficulties for Aboriginal women outside their community; 
• difficulties for Aboriginal women to access Aboriginal Legal Aid Services in family violence 

cases; 
• language difficulties; 
• lack of confidence, embarrassment or shame; 
• traditional law is not necessarily able to deal with family violence issues; 
• lack of information about rights and services; 
• difficulties for women who speak out against family violence; 
• do not understand the white system even when they want to access it; 
• lack of resources - safe houses, safe families; 
• lack of Aboriginal workers in support services; and 
• lack of recognition that violence against women is a problem. 

STANDARDS 
• Aboriginal clients of Territory Health Services will receive culturally sensitive and relevant 

care and assistance. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. Use Aboriginal health and community workers where available within THS ( eg Aboriginal 

Liaison Officers, Aboriginal Health Workers, Aboriginal Family Violence Workers and 
Aboriginal workers with Family, Youth and Children' s Services) and in the community 
( Appendix 1). 

2. Offer to contact an interpreter where available (Appendix 3). 
3. Try to identify culturally appropriate community and/or family support. 

11. MENTAL ILLNESS 

PRINCIPLE 
All survivors of domestic violence have the right to accessible, sensitive and confidential 
quality services. 

Survivors of domestic violence who have a mental illness face particular barriers in terms of 
access to services. It is the responsibility of the health care worker to recognise these barriers 
and to take effective action to minimise the effects of these barriers. 



l 
1 
1 
l 
1 
l 
l 

J 
J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

Page 15 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11103/97 

Disbelief is a common barrier for survivors with a psychiatric history who are subject to 
domestic violence. Sometimes their beliefs about being abused are considered a manifestation 
of the illness. Such attitudes from workers exacerbate their feelings of powerlessness. 

The stress of domestic violence can precipitate and exacerbate acute episodes of mental 
illness. A survivor with a mental illness may have been prevented from obtaining their 
medication or may be so distressed they have not taken it. Their partner may have prevented 
them from attending appointments or contacting their community mental health worker. 
Furthermore, in the case of some psychiatric illnesses, the individual may become more 
vulnerable through exaggerated psychological dependency needs. 

Mental illness is rarely the reason that domestic violence occurs, although a perpetrator's 
mental illness can lead to loss of control and increased frequency and severity of violence. A 
perpetrator's lack of understanding of a survivor's mental illness can also add to tension in the 
relationship. 

Treating the mental illness alone will not end the violence. Both the domestic violence and the 
mental illness must be addressed. As a health care worker you should offer your client 
information and referrals to both types of service. 

STANDARD 
• Assess for symptoms of domestic violence at psychiatric intakes and evaluations using the 

guidelines in this document. 
• When working with a survivor with a mental illness assume they are competent unless you 

have clear, current information to the contrary. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. Be alert to the following as potential psychiatric symptoms of abuse: 

• feelings of isolation and an inability to cope; 
• suicide attempts or gestures; 
• depression; 
• panic attacks and other anxiety symptoms; and 
• post-traumatic stress reactions and/or disorder. 

2. Intervene as you would for any survivor of domestic violence, do not be judgemental and 
offer support and assistance as appropriate. 

3. Offer referrals to support services for both issues. 

12. PHYSICAL OR INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 

PRINCIPLE 
All survivors of domestic violence have the right to accessible, sensitive and confidential 
quality services. 

- - I ...:> I 



Page 16 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11103/97 

A study carried out by the Office of the Public Advocate in Victoria 10 has confirmed that 
people with an intellectual disability are particularly vulnerable to crime, and that assault is one 
of the most common crimes committed against them. 

The fact that a survivor has a physical or intellectual disability does not automatically mean 
that they will lack the capacity to understand what has happened/is happening. 

A survivor with a disability may face additional barriers for example it may be more difficult to 
make or take phone calls, write messages, remember recent events and physically access 
services. 

A survivor with a disability may not want or be able to report domestic violence or take legal 
action because: 
• they do not know it is both unacceptable and a crime; 
• they have lived with violence as a child and as an adult and see it as a normal part of life; 
• their disability may prevent them from accessing information on how to stop the violence; 
• they may fear retaliation or be unable to escape or respond quickly; or 
• they may fear losing their accommodation or personal support services. 

STANDARD 
• When working with a survivor with a physical or intellectual disability assume they are 

competent, unless you have clear, current information to the contrary. 
• Utilise THS and community resources which specifically assist people with disabilities. 
• Provide prompt attention to a client who you know or suspect is a survivor of physical or 

sexual abuse, particularly when that client has a disability. 
• Be aware of the effects of the survivor's disability, particularly in relation to communication 0 

and their ability to take action to change their situation. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
In addition to the general guidelines for intervention: 
1. Offer to contact an advocate to assist the survivor to communicate with you or other 

service providers such as the police or legal help services (Appendix 1 ). 
2. Use the following strategies if you experience difficulty communicating with the survivor: 
• set aside extra time for the interview; 
• take frequent breaks; 
• explain any unfamiliar words and encourage the client to ask questions; 
• use simple language; 
• be creative - use pictures, examples and role plays; 
• ask open ended questions; 
• ask the survivor to explain any advice back to you; 
• try to ensure that the survivor is not being pressured about a decision; 
• help the survivor to identify the issue. Do not confuse the issue by giving unnecessary 

information; 
• do not assume the survivor has understood the advice if they do not ask questions; and 
• do not ask leading questions (ie that suggest answers) . 

10 Johnson K, Andrew R, Topp V, Silent Victims: A Study of the Difficulties Encountered by Victims of Crime 
Who are Intellectually Disabled, Office of the Public Advocate, Victoria, 1981 



l 
1 
1 
l 

l 

l 
l 
1 

J 

1 

J 
J 
J 

J 
J 

Page 17 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11/03/97 

13. SURVIVORS FROM NON-ENGLISH SPEAKING BACKGROUNDS 

PRINCIPLE 
All interventions will be culturally sensitive and culturally relevant to the needs of survivors. 

Survivors from non-English speaking backgrounds face particular barriers to accessing and 
receiving appropriate support. Language is clearly one of these, because even survivors who 
are fluent in English may feel more comfortable speaking in their own language in a time of 
crisis. An interpreter should always be offered. Using family members is the least preferred 
option. 

Migrants may fear becoming cut off from their community or other family members in 
Australia if they speak to others about the violence in the relationship. 

Misinformation about Australian laws and support services may be one reason for strong 
resistance to legal protection. For example survivors who are not permanent residents may 
have been told they will be deported if their partner contacts authorities. 

Survivors from non-English speaking backgrounds have been stereotyped on the basis of their 
culture, such as the generalisation that ' all Asian women are submissive' . Beliefs like these do 
not assist survivors or workers, all survivors should be treated as individuals. 

STANDARD 
• All interventions will take into account the needs of survivors from non-English speaking 

backgrounds and provide a quality service to this client group. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. Determine the survivor's need for an interpreter using the steps outlined in Appendix 3. 
2. Use the Interpreter Contact Sheet (on the inside back cover of this document) if the 

survivor does not speak any English. 
3. If you require an interpreter: 

• only in an emergency use children as interpreters; 
• use professionally accredited interpreters; 
• request an interpreter of the same sex as the survivor; 
• avoid using family or friends of the survivor. Check whether the survivor and the 

interpreter know each other socially or are related . If no local person is suitable use the 
interstate telephone interpreter service; 

• explain the role of the interpreter to the survivor. Don't assume the survivor 
understands this; 

• ensure that the interpreter is not used as a support or welfare worker and that the 
survivor doesn't come to rely on them as providing this type of service; 



Page 18 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11103/97 

• speak directly to the survivor, not to the interpreter. It will then be clear who is the 
primary support worker; 

• do not interrupt the conversation between the interpreter and the survivor prematurely. 
Trust the interpreter to convey the information; and 

• avoid allowing the interpreter to become in any way a counsellor. 
4. Deliver your service in a manner which is sensitive to the social and cultural beliefs, values 

and practices of the survivor to the best of your knowledge. 
5. Monitor and address issues associated with prejudice in the workplace. 

14. SUBSTANCE MISUSE 

PRINCIPLE 
All survivors of domestic violence have the right to accessible, sensitive and confidential 
quality services. 

Substance misuse and domestic violence often occur together in the Northern Territory. The 
reasons for this are complex. The substance misuse may be by the offender, or the survivor or 
both people in the relationship. 

Alcohol and drugs may be used to rationalise violent behaviour. Offenders and family 
members may insist that substance misuse is the cause of the problem. Alcohol itself does not 
cause domestic violence, nor is it an acceptable excuse. Domestic violence is a crime. 

There are a range of reasons why the survivor might be drinking to excess or misusing other 
drugs. In these cases the survivor is sometimes incorrectly seen as contributing to the violence 
or even responsible for it. Their substance misuse may be because of pressure from their 
partner and part of the offender's pattern of controlling the survivor's behaviour. The 
survivor's use of alcohol or other drugs could also be a way of trying to escape from their 
violent situation. Women who drink heavily are likely to have low self-esteem and many have 
a history of childhood sexual abuse. Low self-esteem is one of the factors that make it 
difficult for a person to make changes in their lives such as choosing to leave a violent 
relationship. 

A survivor may contact a health care worker about an alcohol or drug problem of their own or 
a family member. Where domestic violence is identified it is important to provide referral and 
support for both issues. Evidence indicates that while substance misuse and violent behaviour 
co-exist, violent behaviour will not end unless interventions address the violence as well as the 
substance misuse. This underlines the importance of workers looking beneath the presenting 
issue and offering referrals which increase the effectiveness of the assistance they provide. 

STANDARD 
• When alcohol and violence may be issues for the survivor include both in your intervention. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. Ask about violence in the relationship when a client discloses about their own or a family 

member's alcohol problem (see suggested questions in the Barriers to Disclosure section). 
2. Offer referrals to support services for both issues (Appendix I). 



1 
1 
l 
l 
l 
l 
1 

l 
) 

l 
1 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

Page 19 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11103/97 

15. LESBIANS AND GAY MEN 

PRINCIPLE 
All sutvivors of domestic violence have the right to accessible, sensitive and confidential 
quality setvices. 

Violence in relationships does not only occur in heterosexual relationships. Relationships 
between people of the same sex can also be violent. For the sutvivor it is doubly difficult to 
disclose the violence they are experiencing. They may fear they will be 'outed' (their sexuality 
becoming public knowledge) and that they will not be believed or taken seriously on account 
of their sexuality. 

Some legal protection does not specifically apply to gay and lesbian relationships, for example 
a restraining order is only possible if the couple 'ordinarily reside' together. Legal help 
setvices are available to offer advice about legal options for sutvivors (see Appendix 1 ). 

STANDARD 
• Ensure your setvice is available and appropriate to sutvivors of domestic violence who are 

in relationships with someone of the same sex. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. Do not assume the violent partner is of the other sex. 
2. If you cannot offer a respectful and sensitive service to a survivor who is in a gay or lesbian 

relationship provide a referral to another worker immediately. 
3. Address the issues of the violence in the relationship as the primary concern, not the 

sutvivor's sexuality. 
4. Provide the same referrals as you would for a survivor who is in a heterosexual 

relationship . 
5. Do not minimise the possibility of violence in the relationship if it is between people of the 

same sex. 
6. Offer a referral to lesbian or gay support services as part of your intetvention. The 

Northern Territory does not have a gay and lesbian telephone advice and counselling 
service, but all states do. The interstate services have '1 800' numbers that are available 
from Telecom through their Enquiries number, 0175 . 

16. OLDER SURVIVORS 
PRINCIPLE 
All sutvivors of domestic violence have the right to accessible, sensitive and confidential 
quality setvices. 

Sutvivors who have been subject to domestic violence for many years may continue to be 
abused in their old age. In addition, some elderly survivors are frail and may be dependent on 
the offender for care. Increased frailty may render them vulnerable to abuse where they were 
not previously. 



Page 20 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11103/97 

Abuse of older people is recognised as a serious health and social issue. Declining physical 
and/or mental ability is the main reason why both men and women can fall victim to abuse in 
their old age. The offenders are often family members, either spouse, child or other close 
relative, usually living with the survivor. 

Advocacy, aged care and guardianship services are available and should be considered and 
offered as appropriate for the particular survivor. 

STANDARD 
• Ensure your service is available and appropriate to older people who are survivors of 

domestic violence. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. Do not assume that a relationship is non-violent if has continued for many years, or if your 

client is an older person. 
2. Address the issues of the violence in the relationship as the primary concern, not the 

survivor's age. 
3. Do not minimise the possibility of violence in the relationship if it is between older people. 
4. Offer to contact an advocate. This may be a non-offending member of the family, the Adult 

Assessment and Co-ordination Team, a case manager from a community agency, or an 
Advocacy service (Appendix 1). 

5. Provide the same referrals as you would for a younger person. 
6. Ascertain whether financial mismanagement or exploitation has occurred. If so, explain 

that the Public Trustee or Adult Guardianship may be able to assist in managing the 
person's affairs and offer referrals to these services (Appendix 1). 

7. Contact Adult Guardianship ( Appendix 1) if it appears that the survivor is unable to make 
decisions about the violence. They can provide further information and advice. 

17. PREGNANT WOMEN 

PRINCIPLE 
All survivors of domestic violence have the right to accessible, sensitive and confidential 
quality services. 

Violence often increases or starts for the first time during pregnancy. One Australian study 
found that two-thirds of pregnant women in an emergency department presented because of 
domestic violence. 11 

There is the risk of injury to both the mother and the foetus, therefore assessment for abuse 
should be considered in routine ante-natal and post-partum care. 
Presentations include: 
• injuries particularly to the breasts, abdomen and genital area, or unexplained pain; 
• substance misuse, poor nutrition, depression; 
• late or sporadic access to pre-natal care; or 
• 'spontaneous' abortions, miscarriages and premature labour. 

11 Kerr A 1989 'Domestic Violence: Treat It Seriously ' Australian Family Physician, Vl8: 11 pp 1362-69. 

r 



l 
l 
l 
l 
1 
l 
l 

l 
J 

} 

I 
J 
J 
J 
J 

J 
J 

Page 21 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11/03/97 

STANDARD 
• Ensure that your service routinely assesses for domestic violence when patients present for 

ante-natal and post-partum care. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
• Assess for domestic violence in the sexual or social history taken during gynaecological and 

obstetric visits. Possible questions are listed in the sections on Disclosure. 
• Look for signs of domestic violence during physical examinations. 

18. CHILDREN 
PRINCIPLE 
All survivors of domestic violence have the right to accessible, sensitive and confidential 
quality services. 

Children are often the unacknowledged survivors of family violence. It is a myth that children 
are untouched by this extreme form of disorder in the home and that witnessing this form of 
trauma somehow just washes over children. 

Two Northern Territory studies recorded that children were present in half of the cases of 
domestic violence that were reported. 12 Not only are children witnesses to violence but they 
are frequently assaulted; either during the same violent rage in which their parent is assaulted 
or as a result of the offender demonstrating the same patterns of abusive behaviour towards 
the children as they do towards their partner. 13 Young children 'tend to interpret events in 
relation to themselves, and therefore believe they have caused the violence' 14

. 

A survivor of a violent relationship may make initial contact with a health care service worker 
because of difficulties with a child's behaviour, rather than concern for their own situation. 
The worker should provide an opportunity for the survivor to disclose any violence in the 
relationship. 

Behavioural and emotional problems which have been identified from a range of research 
studies15 include: 
• nervous and withdrawn demeanour; 
• increased levels of anxiety for both males and females; 
• psychosomatic illnesses, including headaches, abdominal complaints, asthma, peptic ulcers, 

rheumatoid arthritis, stuttering and enuresis (bed wetting); 
• increased internalised problems such as depression; 
• fretful sleeping; . . 
• msomma; 
• adjustment problems, few interests, few social activities and low school performance; 

12Northern Territory Police Dornestic Violence Unit Pilot Program Statistics, Daiwin 1995 and Domestic 
Violence Phone-In, Office of Women's Policy, 1996 
13Patrick Parkinson, ibid, p4 
14P Parkinson, ibid, p9 
15Beyond These Walls, Report of the Queensland Domestic Violence Task Force, 1988 



Page 22 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11/03/97 

• lower rating in social competence, particularly in boys; 
• decreased cognitive abilities and poor school performance; 
• decreased interpersonal sensitivity, that is, a reduction in ability to understand social 

situations including thoughts and feelings of people involved; 
• restlessness; 
• inability to form stable relationships when older; 
• excessive cruelty to animals; 
• mimicking aggressive language and behaviour in their play; 
• teenage boys beating their girlfriends; and 
• running away from home. 

Consider all the potential victims in a violent household. When a parent discloses domestic 
violence ask about the children. Where child abuse or behavioural problems are the presenting 
issues, provide opportunities for the parent to disclose violence in the relationship, if that is the 
case. 

If you suspect a child is being abused you must report this to Child and Family Protective 
Services or Family, Youth and Children's Services in your area. 

STANDARD 
• Ensure that your service provides appropriate interventions that meet the legal 

requirements when children are in a violent family relationship. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. Where child abuse or behavioural problems are the presenting issues provide opportunities 

for the parent to disclose any violence in the family ( see suggested questions in the Barriers 
to Disclosure section). 

2. When a survivor discloses about domestic violence seek information about the children in 
the household. 

3. If there is a risk of physical and/or sexual abuse of children a report must be made to Child 
and Family Protective Services or Family, Youth and Children's Services in your area. 

19. LEGAL ISSUES 
PRINCIPLE 
Access to information on all aspects of domestic violence, including services is a priority. 

From the initial contact, it is important for the survivor to be given information ab0ut their 
legal options. It is important to stress that violence of any kind is a crime and that the survivor 
has various legal options to stop the violence. These include restraining orders, charges of 
stalking and Peace and Good Behaviour Bonds. 

The survivor will often be unwilling at first to contact the police and use the legal process to 
their advantage. Often the offender has threatened further violence if they ever approach the 
police or the courts about the violence in the relationship. It is important to respect the 
survivor's fears about any possible retaliation from the offender, but at the same time provide 
support and information about the legal options which they could take up at that time or later. 

0 

D 
) 



l 
l 

} 

J 

t 
I 
} 

J 

J 
J 
J 
J 

J 
.J 

Page 23 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11/03197 

Safety should always be the main priority. 

Where the survivor wants criminal proceedings to be taken against the offender, the police 
should be contacted. 

There are no legal requirements to report suspected cases of domestic violence. The 
exception to this is when there has been an incident involving a child that falls within the 
mandatory reporting provisions of the Community Welfare Act. 

Because there are no mandatory reporting provision in relation to domestic violence, the 
consent of the client is required to release information regarding that person. Health 
practitioners have a duty of confidentiality to the patient and cannot report circumstances of a 
suspected offence or the details of the harm suffered by the patient to police without the 
consent of the patient. 

However where the information is required for the prosecution of a serious crime, for example 
a serious assault (grievous bodily harm), the request should be referred to the Medical 
Superintendent, the Community Care Centre Manager or, for staff in rural areas, the District 
Medical Officer on call. Provided that health practitioners act in good faith when they supply 
information to police, having reasonable belief that police will act upon it in the course of their 
duty to prosecute a crime, staff are protected from legal action for breach of confidence. 

Health practitioners should be aware that if the offence is reported to police without the 
consent of the patient, the patient may be subjected to further danger through retaliation from 
the offender a result of police involvement. 

STANDARD 
• Ensure that survivors are aware of the legal resources available to them and have support 

and encouragement to access them. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. State clearly that violence of any kind is a crime. 
2 . Explain that there are legal options to stop the violence. 
3 . Encourage the survivor to make a complaint to the police and provide all possible support 

including the police telephone number (Appendix 1) to enable them to do this. 
4. Refrain from providing legal advice, instead offer a referral to a legal help service 

(Appendix 1 ) . 
5. If there is a risk of physical and/or sexual abuse of children a report must be made to Child 

and Family Protective Services or Family, Youth and Children's Services in your area. 

20. MEDICAL RECORDS 
PRINCIPLE 
All survivors have the right to accessible, sensitive and confidential quality services. 

\J~-, 0 ' 



Page 24 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 11103/97 

Detailed medical records should be taken in all cases where the injuries are the result of 
domestic violence. Medical records play an important role in criminal proceedings for assault. 
They can be used as evidence of the injuries that were sustained by the patient. 

Patients should be encouraged at all stages of care to make a complaint to the police of 
criminal offences. Providing the patient with the opportunity of signing the consent form at 
the time of injury increases the chance of successful prosecution. 

STANDARD 
• The service will ensure that the medical records are detailed, confidential and secure. 
• Clients will be encouraged to make a complaint about the domestic violence to the police. 
• Clients will be encouraged to give permission to THS to provide relevant information to the 

police. 

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
1. Record details of: 

• time of Arrival; 
• language spoken and need for an interpreter (if appropriate); 
• physical/emotional/behavioural manifestations (see the section on Identification); 
• history given by the client regarding the assault or abuse including threats made and 

fears expressed; 
• observations of the health care worker, whether or not these are consistent with the 

client history; 
• description of injuries, including size, shape and location with a drawing illustrating 

injuries. Photographs are also helpful, if possible; 
• treatment and referrals given; and 
• names of welfare, sexual assault or police officers contacted; 

2. Take details of exactly what the survivor said happened to them. This statement can 
further corroborate their evidence if the matter proceeds to court. 

3. Offer the survivor the opportunity to sign a consent form giving approval to release their 
medical chart to the police for use in criminal proceedings (Appendix 7 is a pro forma for 
the release of this information). 

4. Explain that the consent form can be revoked if the survivor changes their mind. 
5. Explain that signing the consent form is likely to help their case if they do make a 

complaint, but that the police will only become involved at that stage. 
6. Do not release client medical records to the police or any other legal practitioner without 

the express written consent of the patient. 

0 



l 
l 

l 
l 
l 
l 
J 

} 

] 

} 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

J 
J 

'-""- I'-"" 

Page 25 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 10/03/97 

APPENDIX 1 Ar ice s 1prings D omes ti v· I C 10 ence s erv1ces 
EMERGENCY NUMBERS Alice Springs Police 8951 8888 

Police Domestic Violence Unit 8951 8859 
Alice Springs Hospital 8951 7777 

CRISIS ACCOMMODATION Alice Sprin,gs Women's Shelter 8952 6075 
RAPE CRISIS SERVICE Sexual Assault Referral Centre 8951 5880 

COUNSELLING Domestic Violence Counsellor 8952 1391 
Relationships Australia 8952 7344 
Helm House cnr Bath & Gregory St 1800 634 405 
Employee Assistance Scheme (EAS) 8953 4225 
Greatorex Building 

Crisis Line Country Area 1800 019 116 

LEGAL SERVICES Alice Springs Domestic Violence Service 8952 1391 
Suite 3/15 Leichhardt Terrace 

NT Legal Aid Commission 8951 5377 
16 Leichhardt Terrace 

Central Australian Women's Legal Service 
Suite 3/15 Leichhardt Terrace 8952 4055 

ABORIGINAL SERVICES Central Australian Aboriginal Legal Aid Service 8952 2933 
55 Bath St 1800 892 329 
Aboriginal Housing and Information Referral 8952 3366 
Service 
9/11 Leichhardt Terrace 

Central Australian Aboriginal Congress 8952 2100 
25 Gap Road AH 8952 3377 
Tangentyere Night Patrol 8953 3100 / 01897075 
Central Australian Disability Advocacy 8952 7511 
Service 
Central Australian Aboriginal Alcohol 
Programs Unit (CAAAPU) 
RagonesiRd 8955 5336 

OTHER LANGUAGES NT Interpreter and Translator Service 8999 7566 
Alice Springs Migrant Resource Centre 
Cnr Bath & Parsons St 8952 8776 

INFORMATION SERVICES Alice Springs Women's Information Centre 8951 5880 
Helm House Cnr Bath & Gregory Terrace 

HEALTH SERVICE Alice Springs Community Health Centre 8951 6711 
Flynn Drive 

DRUG & ALCOHOL Drug & Alcohol Services Assoc. 
COUNSELLING 4 Schwarz Cres 8952 8412 

Central Australian Alcohol & Other Drugs 
Service 8951 7580 

AGED & DISABILITY Adult Guardianship 8951 6739 
Adult Assessment & Coordination Team 8951 6744 
Disability Advocacy Service 8953 1422 



Page26 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 10/03/97 

APPENDIX 1 Barkly District Domestic Violence Services 

EMERGENCY NUMBERS Tennant Creek Police 8962 4444 
Tennant Creek Hospital 8962 4399 

CRISIS ACCOMMODATION Tennant Creek Women's Refuge 8962 1940 

RAPE CRISIS SERVICE Sexual Assault Referral Centre 8951 5880 
Alice Springs 

COUNSELLING Domestic Violence Counsellor 8962 3101 
Uniting Church Welfare Worker 8962 1099 
Employee Assistance Scheme (EAS) 008 193 123 
Crisis Line Country Area 1800 019 116 
Relationships Australia 1800 634 405 0 

LEGAL SERVICES NT Legal Aid Commission 1800 019 343 
Family Law Counsellors 
impending 8952 8222 

ABORIGINAL SERVICES North Australian Aboriginal Legal Aid 8962 1332 
Paterson St, Tennant Creek 

Anyinginyi Congress 8962 2385 
261 Schmidt St, Tennant Creek 

Julalikari Council 8962 2699 
13 Maloney St, Tennant Creek 

Papulu Apparr - Kari Language Centre 8962 3270 
1/17 Windley St, Tennant Creek 

Ali Curung Night Patrol 8964 1959 
Gurungu Council 8969 2079 

OTHER LANGUAGES NT Interpreter and Translator Service 8999 7566 

INFORMATION SERVICES NT Women's Information Network 008 8981 3631 

HEAL TH SERVICE Tennant Creek Community Care Centre 8962 4218 
Leichhardt St 

Barkly Mobile Health Clinic 8962 4399 

DRUG & ALCOHOL Barkly Region Alcohol and Drug Abuse 
COUNSELLING Advisory Group 

21 Thompson St, Tennant Creek 8962 1136 

AGED & DISABILITY Adult Assessment & Coordination Team 8962 2401 
Domiciliary Nurse 8962 4230 
Adult Guardianship 8951 6739 



l 

l 
l 
l 

} 

J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

-- , ...... 4 

Page 27 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 10/03/97 

APPENDIX 1 Katherine Domestic Violence Services 
EMERGENCY NUMBERS Police 8972 0111 

Katherine District Hospital 8973 9211 

CRISIS ACCOMMODATION Katherine Women's Crisis Centre 8972 1332 

RAPE CRISIS SERVICE Katherine Women's Crisis Centre 8972 1332 

COUNSELLING Domestic Violence Counsellor 8972 1733 
Katherine Family Link 8971 0777 
Employee Assistance Scheme(EAS) 008 193 123 
Relationships Australia 1800 634 405 
Crisis Line Country Area 1800 019 116 

LEGAL SERVICES Domestic Violence Legal Help (Darwin) 8999 6996 
NT Legal Aid Commission 1800 019 343 

ABORIGINAL SERVICES Aboriginal Legal Aid 
40A Katherine Terrace 8972 1133 
Wurli Wurlinjang Health Service 
Third St 8971 0044 
Kalano Community Assoc 
Garrak GarrakDrive 8972 2588 
Aboriginal Housing Advisory Service 
Govt Centre First St 8973 8938 
Katherine Aboriginal Language Centre 
Pearce St 8971 1233 

OTHER LANGUAGES NT Interpreter & Translator Service 8999 7566 

INFORMATION SERVICES NT Women's Information Network 008 8981 3631 

HEAL TH SERVICE Katherine Community Health Centre 
Government Centre 8973 8570 

DRUG & ALCOHOL Katherine Alcohol & Other Drugs Assoc 
COUNSELLING (K.A.D.A) 8972 1888 

Health Centre 29 Giles St 

AGED & DISABILITY Adult Assessment & Coordination Team 8973 8778 
Public Trustee 8999 7271 
Adult Guardianship 8999 2896 



Page 28 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 10/03/97 

APPENDIX 1 Jabiro Domestic Violence Services 

EMERGENCY NUMBERS Police 8979 2122 

COUNSELLING Domestic Violence Counsellor 8979 2018 
Employee Assistance Scheme (EAS) 008 193 123 
Relationships Australia 1800 634 405 
Crisis Line Country Area 1800 019 116 

RAPE CRISIS SERVICE Darwin Sexual Assault Referral 8922 7156 
Centre 
(Darwin) 

LEGAL SERVICES Domestic Violence Legal Help 8999 6996 
(Darwin) 
NT Legal Aid Commission 1800 019 343 

ABORIGINAL SERVICES Gagadju Assoc 8979 2375 
Djabulukgu Assoc 8979 2227 
Council for Aboriginal Alcohol 
Program Services (CAAPS) 

• Jabiro 8984 4608 

• Gunbalanya 8979 0170 

OTHER LANGUAGES NT Interpreter & Translator Service 8999 7566 

INFORMATION SERVICES NT Women's Information Network 008 8981 3631 

HEALTH SERVICE Community Health Centre 

• Jabiro 8979 2018 

• Gunbalanya 8979 0178 

DRUG & ALCOHOL Amity House 
COUNSELLING (Darwin) 8981 8030 

AGED & DISABILITY Disability Worker 8979 2018 0 
Public Trustee 8999 7271 
Adult Guardianship 8999 2896 



l 
l 
l 
·1 

l 
l 

l 
l 
J 

I 
j 

J 

J 

J 
J 
J 

J 
J 

Page 29 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 10/03/97 

APPENDIX 1 East Arnhem Domestic Violence Services 

EMERGENCY NUMBERS Police 

• Nhulunbuy 8987 1333 

• Groote Eylandt 8987 6122 
Gove District Hospital 8987 0211 

CRISIS ACCOMMODATION Gove Crisis Accommodation 8987 1166 

RAPE CRISIS SERVICE Darwin Sexual Assault Referral 8922 7156 
Service 

COUNSELLING Domestic Violence Counsellor 8987 1099 
Family, Youth & Children's 8987 2366 
Services (FYCS) AH 8987 2201 
Employee Assistance Scheme (EAS) 008 193 123 
Relationships Australia 1800 634 405 
Crisis Line Country Area 1800 019 116 

LEGAL SERVICES Domestic Violence Legal Help 8999 6996 
(Darwin) 
NT Legal Aid Commission 1800 019 343 

ABORIGINAL SERVICES Yirrkala Dhanbul Community 8987 2487 
Association 
Ngali Ngali Mittji 8987 3768 / 8987 3756 
Miwatj Aboriginal Health 8987 1102 
Corporation 
Arnhem Rd Nhulunbuy 

Groote Eylandt Substance Misuse 
Team 8987 4620 

OTHER LANGUAGES NT Interpreter & Translator Service 8999 7566 

INFORMATION SERVICES NT Women's Information Network 008 8981 3631 

HEAL TH SERVICE Community Health Centre 

• Nhulunbuy 8987 0312 

• Alyangula 8987 6255 

• Angurugu 8987 6311 

DRUG & ALCOHOL Nhulunbuy Early Intervention 
COUNSELLING Program 8987 2366 

AGED & DISABILITY Adult Guardianship 8999 2896 
Public Trustee 8999 7271 
Adult Assessment & Coordination 
Team 8987 0312 



Page 30 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 10103/97 

APPENDIX 1 Darwin Domestic Violence Services 
EMERGENCY NUMBERS Police 8927 8888 

Police Domestic Violence Unit 8948 OllO 
Royal Darwin Hospital 8922 8888 

CRISIS ACCOMMODATION Dawn House 8945 1388 

COUNSELLING Domestic Violence Counsellor 8981 0800 
Somerville Community Services (Palmerston) 8932 6111 
Relationships Australia 8981 6676 
Employee Assistance Scheme(EAS) 8941 1752 

RAPE CRISIS SERVICE Darwin Sexual Assault Referral Centre 8922 7156 
Ruby Gaea Centre Against Rape 8945 0155 

LEGAL SERVICES Darwin Domestic Violence Legal Help 8999 6996 / 8981 9726 
8 Manton St Darwin 

Top End Women's Legal Service 
8 Manton St Darwin 8941 9989 

ABORIGINAL SERVICES Darwin Aboriginal and Islander 8945 2284 
Women's Shelter 
North Australian Aboriginal Legal Aid 8981 5266 
I Gardener St AH 
Danila Dilba Aboriginal Medical Service 8941 0122 
32 Knuckey St 

Aboriginal Women's Resource Centre 8984 4174 
74 Smith St Darwin 

Council for Aboriginal Alcohol Program 
Services (CAAPS) 
30 Lagoon Rd Berrimah 8984 4058 
FORWAARD 8981 8673 
33 Charles St Stuart Park 

OTHER LANGUAGES NT Interpreter & Translator Service 8999 7566 

INFORMATION SERVICES NT Women's Information Network 008 8981 3631 

HEAL TH SERVICE Community Care Centres 
87 Mitchell St Darwin 8999 2876 
Palmerston 
7 Rolyat St Palmerston 8999 3444 
Casuarina 
I st Floor Cas Plaza 8922 7301 

DRUG & ALCOHOL Alcohol & Other Drug Services 8922 8224 
COUNSELLING Royal Darwin Hospital 

Amity House 
155 Stuart Hway Parap 8981 8030 

AGED & DISABILITY Adult Guardianship 8999 2896 
Public Trustee 8999 7271 
Top End Advocacy 8981 5883 



.1,. 
1 

l 
l 
1 
l 
J 

} 

J 

J 

_J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

Page 31 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 

APPENDIX2 

LEGAL ISSUES 

Criminal Charges 

10/03/97 

Some examples of ~riminal offences that are committed in situations of domestic violence are: 
• Aggravated assault - including a slap, punch, bite, or attempt to choke 
• Damage to property - for example damage to furniture, the house or pets; 
• Dangerous act - for example breaking a window and shattering glass on the survivor or 

pointing a gun at the survivor. 

What the Police will do when they receive a Complaint 
The police have a duty to investigate complaints that a criminal offence has occurred. The 
police will take a statement from the survivor regarding the details of the offence and ask if 
there were any witnesses. The police will speak to all people involved in the offence, including 
the offender before making a decision to charge the offender. It is a matter for the police to 
decide whether to charge an offender or not, after making an assessment of the case through 
investigation. Similarly, it is the police who decide whether to continue with prosecution of a 
matter, not the survivor or the person who made the initial complaint. The police will not 
simply drop the case on the request of the survivor. If the offender is charged, issues of bail 
conditions that protect the survivor can be raised. 

Restraining Orders 
Restraining Orders are made by a magistrate and are aimed at preventing further violence, 
threats, or harassment by the perpetrator. A restraining order is not a criminal proceeding and 
does not lead to a criminal conviction unless the perpetrator breaches the order and is 
convicted of the offence of breach of a restraining order. The police have the responsibility of 
prosecuting a breach of a restraining order as they do with any other crime. 

Any of the following people can apply for a restraining order: 
• spouses and defacto spouses, past or present, including people married according to 

Aboriginal tradition; 
• anyone who is in a relationship with another person, whether they live together or not, as 

long as they are a member of the opposite sex; 
• relatives up to and including great-great relationships including in-law relationships of 

father, mother, daughter, son, brother, sister, uncle or aunt; 
• relatives according to Aboriginal tradition or contemporary social practice; 
• anyone who is a relative of a child of the other person; 
• anyone who has or has had the custody or guardianship of or access to the other person; 
• anyone who has been the subject of a guardianship or custody order in relation to the other 

person; 
• anyone who lives with another person or with a relative of the other person. 

A member of the police force can also apply for an order on behalf of a person against their 
spouse. Usually the police will do this if there is imminent danger to the victim, if the incident 
has happened over the weekend or out of court hours, or in remote areas where there is no full 
time court. 



Page 32 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 10/03/97 

Grounds of Restraining Orders 
The Court may grant a restraining order where the Court is satisfied, on the balance of 
probabilities, that the defendant has acted in any of the following ways, and that the defendant 
is, unless there is a restraining order in place, likely to behave again in a similar manner. 

The defendant must have: 
• assaulted or caused personal injury to the person applying for the order or threatened such 

behaviour; 
• damaged property in the possession of the person applying for the order, or threatened 

such behaviour; 
• behaved in a provocative or offensive manner towards the person applying for the order. 

The behaviour must be likely to lead to a breach of the peace including, but not limited to, 
behaviour that might cause the person applying for the order to reasonably fear violence or 
harassment against himself or herself or another person. 

The Protection that Restraining Orders Give 
A restraining order places restrictions on the defendant's behaviour in order to protect the 
applicant from further violence, abuse, damage to property, harassment, or threats of all these 
things. 

A restraining order will include a number of conditions that state what the defendant must and 
must not do. The Magistrate can impose a wide range of conditions, such as setting limits on 
contact with the applicant, including the home or place of work. Orders can be made 
preventing the defendant from having any contact at all with the applicant including by 
telephone or letters. The Magistrate can also order that any firearm licence held by the 
defendant be revoked and that the defendant is not to possess any firearms for the duration of 
the order. The Magistrate also has the power to order the return of personal property to 
either party. 

The kind of restraining order made finally depends on the circumstances of the applicant and 
what behaviour the applicant wants to stop. 

Penalty for Breaching the Order 
A defendant who breaks any condition of the order commits a criminal offence and if 
convicted, faces a maximum penalty of $2,000 fine or six months imprisonment. If the 
defendant breaks any condition of the order on a third or subsequent occasion, the penalty is 
imprisonment for a minimum of seven days, with a maximum terms of six months. 

Applying for a Restraining Order 
Application forms are available from Magistrate's Courts throughout the Territo;y. Domestic 
Violence Legal Help is a free legal service which operates in Alice Springs and Darwin (see 
Appendix 1) advising and representing people seeking restraining orders. 

Interstate Restraining Orders 
Where a survivor has taken out a restraining order interstate they apply to register the order so 
that it will be enforceable in the Northern Territory. 

u 



l 
l 
l 
1 
l 
~l 

1 
I l 
I 1 

J 

) 

J 

J 

J 
J 
J 
J 

Page 33 
DRAFJ' THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 10103/97 

Peace and Good Behaviour Bonds 
The Domestic Violence Act does not specifically cover gay and lesbian relationships. If the 
couple 'ordinarily reside' together this can be grounds to use to apply for a restraining order. 
If they do not live together the only other option is to seek a Peace and Good Behaviour 
Bond. These Bonds are more limited that restraining orders. 
• Police do not have the power to arrest for breach of the Bond. 
• There are no limitations on contact, simply that the person must be 'of good behaviour'. 
• The person who takes out the Bond must prosecute the breach. 

The police or the courts can provide information about how to apply for a Peace and Good 
Behaviour Bond. 

Stalking 
It is a criminal offence for a person to stalk another person. Stalking means that, on at least 
two separate occasions, a person does one or more of the following things with the intention 
to cause physical or mental harm to the person, including causing the person to be afraid of the 
other person. The defendant must have: 
• followed the other person; 
• loitered outside or entered the other person's place of residence, employment or other 

places frequented by the other person; 
• interfered with the property in the possession of the other person; 
• kept the other person under surveillance; 
• acted covertly in a way that could reasonably be expected to arouse fear in the other 

person. 

The penalty for stalking another person is a maximum of two years imprisonment. The penalty 
increases to a maximum of five years if the person stalked the other person whilst on bail or 
whilst under a restraining order, or was in possession of a firearm. 

- - ' '-' t 



Page 34 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 

APPENDIX3 

WORKING WITH INTERPRETERS 
1. Determine The Need For An Interpreter 

10/03/97 

The following response from the client may indicate that an interpreter would be helpful: 
• brief YES/NO responses 
• answers that are not related to the open ended questions 
• generally compliant answers 
• no questions asked by the client 
• confused facial expressions 

Interpreting services will assist in determining what language is required if this is not known. 
If the client is literate in her own language use the Interpreter Contact Sheet (inside the back 
cover of this document). 

2. Use Professional Interpreters 
Avoid using family and friends as interpreters. Clients may wish to do so however they should 
be advised that interviews may raise issues and details that are extremely personal and which 
they may be reluctant to deal with in front of relatives or friends. In no circumstances should 
children ever be used as interpreters except in cases of extreme emergency. 

Professionally accredited interpreters are available. Only in exceptional cases where there is 
no possible alternative should an unaccredited interpreter be used. 

The role of the interpreter is to accurately relay what is being said without changing the 
meaning or emphasis of the content. Interpreters must not add their own interpretation or 
value judgements. Interpreters keep confidential all information obtained in the course of their 
work. 

3. Ask For An Interpreter of the Same Sex as your Client 
Since many survivors feel very ashamed about being victims of domestic violence and are 
hesitant to talk about it, it is easier and more culturally appropriate to talk to someone of the 
same sex. Therefore always request a female interpreter for women who are victims of 
domestic violence. 

4. Do Your Client And The Interpreter Know Each Other? 
Always investigate with your client and your interpreter whether either knows the other 
socially or has any other connection. Given the size and the scale of the Northern Territory it 
is not uncommon for there to be some connection. Your client may even be related to the 
interpreter. An interstate interpreter could be used to protect your client's right to privacy. 

5. Trust The Interpreter 
Try and talk to the interpreter to establish rapport with him/her before seeing the client. 
Briefing and debriefing are essential to effective intervention. The interpreter can be a useful 
source of advice and information about cultural issues if she/he is of the same cultural as well 
language background as the client. 

Be careful not to interrupt the conversation prematurely. Trust that the interpreter will convey 
the information. 

j 



l 
l 
l 
1 

l 
l 
l 
} 

) 

J 

J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

Page 35 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 10/03/97 

6. Avoid Allowing The Interpreter To Become In Any Way A Counsellor 
Some clients may come to strongly identify with and rely upon an interpreter. Interpreters are 
not support or welfare workers and should not be used as such. It is important to stay with 
the client to avoid this from happening. By speaking directly to the client, instead of speaking 
to the interpreter, it will also be clear who is the primary support worker or client. 

If the need for the interpreter will not be one off, continuity with the same interpreter may be 
desirable, particularly in domestic violence cases. 

To obtain an interpreter contact one of the following services: 

NT Interpreter and Translator Service (NTITS) 8999 7566 
Operating Hours: 8.30 - 4.00 
3 6 languages 
This service is free and available to NT government services and community based 
organisations in the Northern Territory. Interpreters for the deaf are also available through 
this service 

Translating and Interpreting Service (TIS) 131 450 
(24 hour service, 7 days a week, local call cost only, 100 non-Indigenous languages) 

Central Australian Aboriginal Languages 
Institute for Aboriginal Development: 
Translating and Interpreter Service; 8951 1389 
The Institute for Aboriginal Development offers a translating and interpreter service, with 
costs based on hourly rates. Their office hours are 8.30 - 5.00. A minimum of24 hours notice 
is needed to arrange for either translating or interpreting. 

Top End Aboriginal Languages 
Aboriginal Languages, Interpreter and Translator Register: 
Coordinator; 8999 5532 
(This is a pilot service, to be reviewed in 1997, call for more information) 



Page 36 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 10/03/97 

APPENDIX4 

HEALTH PRACTITIONERS - GIVING EVIDENCE IN COURT 

Health practitioners may be required to give evidence in court for two reasons: 
• To give a factual account of the injuries, illness and treatment of the patient; 
• To give expert medical advice. 

Pursuant to the function of giving a factual account of the injuries, he or she will be asked by 
the prosecutor routine questions such as: 
• Were they the practitioner who made the notes? 
• What date did they make the notes? 
• Are the notes are a true indication of the injuries they saw when examining the patient? 
• What were those injuries eg. a contusion to the right eye etc 

If the practitioner is required to give expert medical evidence they will be asked by the 
prosecutor the questions listed above and also whether the injury sustained, as noted by the 
practitioner is in his/her opinion, consistent with the version of events given by the patient ( eg 
that she was assaulted by the defendant with a blow with a closed fist to her right eye). 

The prosecutor should approach the practitioner before they have to give evidence and explain 
to them what will happen in court and what they are going to ask of them in the witness stand. 
The questions will vary according to the particular case, but will follow the basic outline as 
stated above. The prosecutor can also outline what the defence lawyer may say to the 
practitioner in cross-examination so that the practitioner can be prepared for those questions. 

It is usually possible for the practitioner to be given an approximate time when they will be 
required to give evidence. 

Medical evidence often forms a vital part of the prosecution's case and this should be taken 
into account when practitioners are asked to give evidence in court. 

0 
0 



l . 
l 
l 
1 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
J 

] 

J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

Page 37 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 10/03/97 

APPENDIX5 

CRIMES COMPENSATION 

Victims of crime, including survivors of domestic violence, are entitled to apply for 
compensation for injuries suffered as a result of a criminal act. Injury includes physical injury, 
mental distress, p~ and suffering or nervous shock. 

The criminal offence must be reported to the police within a reasonable time of its occurrence 
and the patient must cooperate with police and prosecuting authorities. The perpetrator does 
not have to be convicted of the criminal offence for the survivor to be eligible for 
compensation. The application should be made within 12 months of the offence. 

Survivors should seek legal advice about their particular case from one of the agencies listed in 
Appendix 1. 



~: 

LO ·, 
~ .. 
co 
cb 
0) 

er: 
I 

Page 38 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 10/03/97 

APPENDIX6 AUTHORITY TO SUPPLY MEDICAL INFORMATIO 

To: 

Surname Given Name(s) 

Address DOB 

...... / ...... ./19 ... .. . 

I hereby authorise and request you to supply any medical information concerning myself to: 

* Name: 
(Block letters) 

Address: 

Date of accident or treatment: ......... ./ ......... ./19 ......... . 

Secretary 
Territory Health Services 
PO Box 40596 
CASUARINA NT 0811 

General Manager 
Alice Springs Hospital 
PO Box 2234 
ALICE SPRINGS NT 0871 

..... / .... ./19 ..... 

Manager 
Gove District Hospital 
PO Box 721 
NHULUNBUY NT 0881 

Manager 
Katherine Hospital 
PMB73 
KATHERINE NT 0851 

General Manager 
Royal Darwin Hospital 
PO Box 41326 
CASUARINA NT 0811 

Manager 
Tennant Creek Hospital 
PO Box 346 
TENNANT CREEK NT 0861 



l 
l 
l 
1 
l 
l 
l 
J 

1 

} 

l 
} 

J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

Page 39 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 10/03/97 

APPENDIX7 

RELATED POLICY AND LEGISLATION 

• National Women's Health Policy 
• Northern Territory Women's Health Policy 1992 
• National Health Goals And Targets 1993 
• Health Goals And Targets For Australian Women 1993 

Justices Act (ss. 99 - 100) (NT) 
Police Administration Act (NT) 
Northern Territory Criminal Code 
Crimes (Victims Assistance) Act (NT) 
Domestic Violence Act (NT) 
Community Welfare Act (NT) 



Page 40 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 10/03/97 

APPENDIX8 

SAFETY PLAN CHECK LIST 
As a worker, developing a safety plan with a survivor is part of the process of assisting them 
to consider the issues involved in leaving their partner. 

Especially important to consider are: 
• Documents and identification - passport, birth certificates, information about loans, 

mortgages, hire purchase agreements, bank cards, immigration and/or citizenship; 
• Keys to the house and car - a spare stored somewhere safe is important because if a woman 

leaves her property in the house, the only way she may be able to retrieve it legally is if she 
has a key to the dwelling; 

• Medication and/ or prescriptions; 
• Children's special toy; 
• Change the address with utilities and services, especially bank records; 
• Consider taking things from the house over a period of time, putting away money, clothing 

that may not be missed and storing it at a friend or relative's house. 

D 
D 
D 

D 
D 



l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
1 

l 
J 

I 
J 

J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

Page 41 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 

APPENDIX9 

REFERENCE MATERIAL 

10/03/97 

Aboriginal Family Violence, A Report to the Northern Territory Government, Eileen 
Cummings and Mai Katona, Office of Women's Affairs, May 1995 

Children, Domestic Violence and Child Protection, Patrick Parkinson, Occasional Paper 
No.8, Office of Women's Policy, Department of the ChiefMinister, October 1996 

Domestic Violence and the Law, Domestic Violence Legal Help of the Darwin Community 
Legal Service, March 1996. 

Domestic Violence Information Kit, Office of Women's Affairs, Department of the Chief 
Minister, October 1995 

Housing Policies for Women Escaping Domestic Violence, Northern Territory Department of 
Housing and Local Government, second edition 1996 

Status Report on the Northern Territory Government's Domestic Violence Strategy, The First 
Two Years, the Office of Women's Affairs, Department of the ChiefMinister, May 1996 

The Northern Territory Women's Health Policy, Northern Territory Government, 1992 

Women From Non-English Speaking Backgrounds in relation to Domestic Violence, 
Discussion Paper, Office of Women's Affairs, Department of the Chief Minister, February 
1996 

The Living With Alcohol Handbook for Community Health Teams, Territory Health Services, 
1997 

Responding to Domestic Violence A Guide for General Practitioners (video) Available from 
the Top End Division of General Practice or Women's Info Net (see Appendix 1) 



Page 42 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 10/03197 

INDEX 

-A-
Aboriginal people, 13, 14 
abortions, 20 
abuse, 9 

alcohol and drugs, 11 
Adult Assessment and Co-ordination Team, 20 
advocacy,4, 5,8,9, 16,20 
aged care services, 20 
assault, 32 
agoraphobia, 7 
Alcohol, 18 
ante-natal assessments, 20 
anxiety, 7, 15, 21 
assault, 23, 33 

bail conditions, 32 
barriers, 16 

child abuse, 11, 22 

-B-

-C-

Child Protection, 5, 6, 11, 22, 23 
Child Protection notification, 11 
children, 4, 5, 6, 11, 17, 21, 22, 23 
chronic illnesses, 7 
conununity education, 5 
Conununity Welfare Act, 23 
Compensation, 38 · 
complaint, 23 
complaints, 7, 8, 9, 21, 32 
confidentiality, 8, 11, 23 
consent, 23, 24 · 
court, 24 
crime,5, 12, 16, 18,22,23,32,38 
criminal conviction, 32 
criminalproceedings,22 
crisis accommodation, 13 
custody order, 32 

damage to property, 32 
dangerous act, 32 

-D-

Data Collection Project, 6 
depression, 7, 15, 20, 21 
disability, 7, 16 
Disbelief, 15 
disclosure, 6, 7, 9, 11, 19, 21, 22 
Domestic Violence, 4 
Domestic Violence Strategy, 3 
drugs, 11, 18 

-E-
elderly survivors, 19 
evidenc~6,7,23,24,37 

-F-
f ami l y violence, 3, 5, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 21, 43, 46 
financial mismanagement, 20 
firearm, 3 3, 34 
foetus, 20 
fractures, 6 

-G-
gay and lesbian relationships, 19 
gay support services, 19 
guardianship, 20, 32 
gynaecological problems, 7 
gynaecological visits, 21 

-H-
harassment, 33 
heterosexual relationships, 19 

Identification, 5, 24 
indicators, 6 
information, 12 

-I-

Information Privacy Code, 11 
injury,6, 13,20,23,24,33,37,38, 39 
intellectual disability, 16 
interpreter, 7, 8, 14, 17, 24, 35, 36 
language, 24 
interviews, 10 
isolation, 4, 15 

-L
Language, 17 
legal options, 19, 22, 23 
lesbian or gay support services, 19 
lesbian relationships, 34 

-M-
Medical Information Authority to Supply, 39 
medical records, 11, 23, 24 
mental illness, 15 
Migrants, 17 
miscarriages, 20 

-N-
N on -English Speaking Backgrounc!, 17 
Northern Territory Government's Aboriginal Family 

Violence Strategy, 13 
Northern Territory Government's Domestic Violence 

Strategy, 5 
nutrition, 20 

obstetric visits, 21 
Older Survivors, 19 

-0-

D 

l 
u 



l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
J 

J 

J 

) 

J 

J 

J 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

Page 43 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 

-P
p a in, 6, 7, 20, 38 
panic attacks, 7, 15 
parent, 22 
parents, 6 
Peace and Good Behaviour Bonds, 22, 33 
perpetrator, 5, 22, 32 
personal property, 3 3 
physical examinations, 21 
police, 8, 11, 16, 22, 23, 24, 32, 34, 38 
Policy and legislation, 40 
post-partum care, 20 
post-traumatic stress, 15 
post-traumatic stress disorder, 7 
pregnancy, 20 
pregnant, 6 
preniaturelabour,20 
prosecution, 23, 32 
psychosoniatic illnesses, 21 

referral, 10 
referrals, 24 
relative, 32 
resources, 12 

-R-

restraining order, 32, 33, 34 
grounds for, 3 3 

retaliation, 16, 22, 23 

-S
safety, 13, 22, 23 
Safety Plan, 12, 13, 41 
school perf orniance, 21 
self-esteem, 18 
sexual abuse, 10, 16, 18, 22, 23 
sexual assault, 4, 6, 24 
shame, 14 
stalking,22,34 
stress, 6, 15 
Substance niisuse, 18, 20 
suicide, 6, 13, 15 

-T-
teenage boys, 22 
telephone interpreter service, 17 
threats, 22, 33 
traunia, 21 

-V-

-W-

- - -, u f 

10/03/97 



Page 44 
DRAFT THS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 

DRAFr THS' DOMESTIC VIOLENCE INTERVENTION 
STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 

COMMENTS 

10/03/97 

Your comments will help ensureTHS provides a good service to clients affected by domestic 
violence. You can: 
• Write on the document and send it and your contact details to the address below; or 
• Complete this questionaire and send it to the address below. If you need more space attach 

additional sheets. 

1. The principles, standards and minimum requirements in the document have been written to 
ensure the best possible service is provided to clients of THS who are affected by domestic 
and family violence. From your experience are there any that could be improved, and if so, 
how? 

2. Are there any situations that are not included? 
If 'yes' :(a) What are they? 

(b) What do you consider to be their standards and minimum requirements? 

3. Can you find the information you need? If not, can you suggest how it could be organised 
better ( eg more details in the contents list, different coloured sections)? 

4. Are there any changes needed in the referral section for other services? 
If 'yes' please provide the correct/additional information. 

Comments are required by 9 May 1997 Send to: The Women's Health Advisor 
Women's Health Unit 
Territory Health Services 
PO Box 40596 
CASUARINA NT 0811 
ph: 8999 2715 facs: 8999 2833 



1 
l 
1 
l 
l 
l 
l 

I 
I 
I 
J 

J 
,J 

J 
J 
j 

J 
J 
J 

.. I 't '., 
' .. 

I would like an Interpreter 

.. u. ~- • ..:... • r . I'':, r 
: .° , 1 ,1 • ... ~ _-. - I a, • 

11 ·, _,., 1 .!:t:::t I 

.... . ,' 
1 

T 
- ~ I I a 

IJ - • 

\ 

·.t l 
'.f 

131 450 

. ; 

Sin halese .... 

'f 

L' I • I" 

r 
Polish 

"n I• 
.,11, •, 

r 
~ ... 

I. 
., . 

I I 

I 

• I L-.~;.;;:;;:;.~~;.:;.:.;:;~;.:.;;;..._.;..;.;...:;:;.::...._ __ -1-__ --:-.;.._--__;.~ ~-.-----i"----ll'--1-~~~~~..;.;...~-i-~~------' } -




